Motor Start Capacitors:
120-150V and 220-275V: Internal, External, and PF-Style  . . . . Page 2
280-350V: Internal, External, and Extra Heavy Duty-Style  . . . Page 3
Motor Run Capacitors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4
Power Electric Capacitors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4
Sheet Insulation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5
Lead-out Cable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 6
Plastic Fans:

Page 6
Betatherm-155 Cable (Class F)
Polypropylene Flat Fans (PF­Style)
Polypropylene Grub-Screw Fans (PG­Style)
PF-Style
PG-Style
Page 7
These fans have two grub­screws for secure fixing directly onto the shaft.
They have a flat profile and are available with pilot bores.
These fans have a flat and quite thin profile, with
large hubs that can be bored to fit bigger shafts.
Pilot Type Normal Type A B C D E N R Code Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) (Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm] Pilot Type Normal Type
56.PG.7 56.PG.12 86 63 16 7/12 18 6 18 214–010 214–020
63.PG.7 63.PG.15 97 74 20 7/15 20 6 20 214–030 214–040
71.PG.11 71.PG.17 114 88 22 11/17 22 6 22 214–050 214–060
80.PG.11 80.PG.20 130 102 26 11/20 25 6 25 214–070 214–080
90.PG.14 90.PG.25 150 118 30 14/25 28 6 28 214–090 214–100
100.PG.14 100.PG.30 164 128 36 14/30 28 6 28 214–110 214–120
112.PG.14 112.PG.30 186 148 36 14/30 32 6 32 214–130 214–140
Type A B C D E H N Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades)
56.PF.12 86 58 20 12 14 10 13 213–010
63.PF.15 100 71 23 15 16 13 13 213–020
71.PF.17 120 80 28 17 20 17 13 213–030
80.PF.20 130 92 31 20 25 20 13 213–040
90.PF.20 150 110 27 20 26 20 13 213–050
100.PF.30 174 123 45 30 33 28 10 213–060
Polypropylene Screw-Clamp Fans (PS­Style)
PS-Style
PR-Style
Polypropylene Ring-Clamp Fans (PR­Style)
These fans are clamped to the shaft by tightening two screws on the split
boss. This allows for slight variation in shaft diameter.
These are one­piece fans with a particularly flat profile, clamped to the shaft
by a separate metal ring around the split boss.
Page 8
Type A B C D E G H N R Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm]
63.PS.15 105 90 19 15 24 5 18 6 14 211–010
71.PS.17 125 105 22 17 30 8 20 6 15 211–030
80.PS.20 135 115 25 20 32 7 25 6 20 211–040
90.PS.25 160 135 31 25 37 12 25 6 32 211–050
100.PS.30 180 153 36 30 42 12 28 6 30 211–060
112.PS.30 194 150 36 30 43 12 31 6 27 211–070
132.PS.40 229 160 45 40 44 12 32 6 40 211–080
160.PS.45 290 220 53 45 52 12 32 8 50 211–090
Type A B D E G H N Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades)
56.PR.11 99 63 11 19 3 16 8 212–010
63.PR.12 110 84 12 23 0 23 12 212­018
63.PR.14 116 77 14 22 3 19 8 212–020
71.PR.14 131 88 14 28 6 22 12 212–030
80.PR.19 144 99 19 28 2 26 12 212–040
90.PR.24 158 106 24 30 4 26 12 212–050
PK-Style
Page 9
One-piece Polypropylene Plastic Fans (PK/P­Style)
These fans are fitted to many motors as original equipment.
Type A B C D E G H K L M N O P Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm] [mm]
56.PK.11 99 80 22 11 25 7 16 4 12.8 71 12 36 50 210–010
63.PK.11 115 90 18 11 29 7.5 18.5 4 12.8 80 12 40 54 210–020
63.PK.14 115 90 18 14 29 7.5 18.5 5 16.3 80 12 40 54 210–030
71.PK.11 130 102 28 11 32 8 20 4 12.8 90 12 42 60 210–040
71.PK.14 130 102 28 14 32 8 20 5 16.3 90 12 42 60 210–050
80.PK.11 146 116 25 11 35 8 22 4 12.8 105 12 40 60 210–060
80.PK.14 146 116 25 14 35 8 22 5 16.3 105 12 40 60 210–070
80.PK.15 146 116 25 15 35 8 22 5 17.3 105 12 40 60 210–080
80.PK.19 146 116 25 19 35 8 22 6 21.7 105 12 40 60 210–090
90.PK.14 167 135 30 14 43 13 24 5 16.3 122 12 50 70 210–110
90.PK.19 167 135 30 19 43 13 24 6 21.7 122 12 50 70 210–120
90.PK.24 167 135 30 24 43 13 24 6 26.7 122 12 50 70 210–130
100.PK.14 185 152 30 14 48 16 24 5 16.3 127 12 60 80 210–140
100.PK.24 185 152 30 24 48 16 24 6 26.7 127 12 60 80 210–150
100.PK.25 185 152 30 25 48 16 24 6 27.7 127 12 60 80 210–160
100.PK.30 185 152 37 30 48 16 24 6 32.7 127 12 60 80 210–170
112.P.14 209 170 38 14 52 16 28 ­ ­ 140 12 70 90 210–180
112.PK.20 209 170 38 20 52 16 28 6 22.7 140 12 70 90 210–190
112.PK.24 209 170 38 24 52 16 28 6 26.7 140 12 70 90 210–200
112.PK.28 209 170 38 28 52 16 28 6 30.7 140 12 70 90 210–210
112.PK.30 209 170 38 30 52 16 28 6 32.7 140 12 70 90 210–220
132.PK.20 245 200 44 20 55 15 32 6 22.7 173 14 85 109 210–230
132.PK.30 245 200 44 30 55 15 32 6 32.7 173 14 85 109 210–240
132.PK.35 245 200 44 35 55 15 32 6 37.7 173 14 85 109 210–250
132.PK.40 245 200 44 40 55 15 32 8 43.1 173 14 85 109 210–260
160.PK.45 295 240 54 45 58 17.5 34 10 48.4 204 16 90 120 210–270
180.PK.50 335 282 60 50 65 20 36 10 53.4 218 16 106 140 210–280
200.PK.60 376 313 74 60 78 17 45 10 68.5 245 16 97 135 210–290
One-piece Glass Reinforced Plastic Fans
 High Temperature (GK­Style)
GK-Style
Big Polypropylene Fans (PKB/PSB­Style)
These are exactly the same design as the one­piece polypropylene fans
(PK­Style) but made of a much higher grade reinforced plastic.
Page 10
PKB-Style
These are polypropylene fans for frame sizes 200 and above.
PSB-Style
Type A B C D E G H K L M N O P Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm] [mm]
56.GK.11 99 80 22 11 25 7 16 4 12.8 71 12 36 50 220–010
63.GK.14 115 90 18 14 29 7.5 18.5 5 16.3 80 12 40 54 220–020
71.GK.11 130 102 28 11 32 8 20 4 12.8 90 12 42 60 220–030
71.GK.14 130 102 28 14 32 8 20 5 16.3 90 12 42 60 220–040
80.GK.19 146 116 25 19 35 8 22 6 21.7 105 12 40 60 220–050
90.GK.19 167 135 30 19 43 13 24 6 21.7 122 12 50 70 220–060
90.GK.24 167 135 30 24 43 13 24 6 26.7 122 12 50 70 220–070
100.GK.24 185 152 30 24 48 16 24 6 26.7 127 12 60 80 220–080
100.GK.25 185 152 30 25 48 16 24 6 27.7 127 12 60 80 220–090
100.GK.30 185 152 37 30 48 16 24 6 32.7 127 12 60 80 220–100
112.GK.20 209 170 38 20 52 16 28 6 22.7 140 12 70 90 220–110
112.GK.25 209 170 38 25 52 16 28 6 30.7 140 12 70 90 220–120
112.GK.30 209 170 38 30 52 16 28 6 32.7 140 12 70 90 220–130
132.GK.20 245 200 44 20 55 15 32 6 22.7 173 14 85 109 220–140
132.GK.40 245 200 44 40 55 15 32 8 43.1 173 14 85 109 220–150
180.GK.50 335 282 60 50 65 20 36 10 53.4 218 16 106 140 220–160
Type o/d N N o of Pole s Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] (Blades)
200­225.PK B.62 300 9 4­poles 215­010

M2AA/BA225/250, 2 pole 280 60 7 900­200
M2AA/BA225/250, 4­8 pole 280 60 7 900­210
Type Code
MT63/71/80/90/100 920­020
MBT/M2AA112/132 920­030
Aluminium Ring-Clamp Fans (AR­Style)
AR-Style
AK-Style
One-piece Aluminium Fans (A­Style)
These are one­piece fans, die­cast and cleaned but otherwise unworked.
The bores should be machined. (280 and 315 frames are sand­cast)
Page 13
These are one­piece fans with a particularly flat profile. They are clamped tight to the
shaft by a separate metal ring around the split boss.
B lank  B ore A B C D E G H N Code
(F rame.S tyle.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades)
160 .A.00 296 240 60 ­ 58 18 34 16 201­015
180 .A.00 332 282 70 ­ 66 19 40 15 201­025
200 .A.00 360 310 89 ­ 77 21 48 15 201­045
225 .A.00 410 350 89 ­ 80 30 48 15 201­065
250 .A.00 460 392 94 ­ 84 26 52 15 201­085
280 .A.00 510 430 120 ­ 101 22 57 16 201­105
315 .A.00 591 510 113 ­ 115 51 60 16 201­125
Type A B C D E F H N Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades)
63.AR.14 115 48 20 14 20 82 14 8 203­010
71.AR.14 132 50 20 14 22 96 14 8 203­020
80.AR.19 147 55 24 19 24 112 16 8 203­030
90.AR.24 166 60 28 24 27 126 19 8 203­040
100.AR.28 184 70 35 28 30 145 21 8 203­050
112.AR.28 202 76 35 28 30 158 23 8 203­060
132.AR.38 236 90 46 38 35 180 23 8 203­070
AS-Style (Frames 63 to 112)
Aluminium Screw-Clamp Fans (AS­Style)
AS-Style (Frames 132/160)
A split boss allows these fans to be nipped up tight. The fans must
 however be a neat fit on the shaft to avoid breaking the aluminium lugs.
Page 14
Type A B C D E G H M N R Code
(Frame.Style.Bore) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm]
63.AS.10 102 74 18 10 20 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–010
71.AS.14 117 91 22 14 23 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–020
80.AS.19 137 116 28 19 29 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–030
90.AS.24 158 125 33 24 32 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–040
100.AS.28 173 135 37 28 35 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–050
112.AS.28 180 142 37 28 36 ­ ­ ­ 12 ­ 202–060
132.AS.37 215 160 50 37 42 6 30 167 12 45 202–070
160.AS.44 264 210 55 44 52 12 35 200 12 55 202–080
AE-Style
Page 15
unbored
2", 21/8", 23/8"
27/8", 33/8"
unbored, 42, 45, 50
13/8",15/8", 17/8"
unbored, 28, 30, 32, 40, 45
7/8", 11/8", 13/8"
unbored, 24, 25, 30
1/2", 5/8", 3/4", 7/8"
unbored
14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22
1/2", 5/8"
Aluminium Eze-Fans with Interchangeable Bushes
(AE­Style)
These fans can be convenient for fitting awkward shafts. A taper­lock bush with the correct
bore is screwed to the centre of the Eze­Fan blade section to give a complete fan.  Any of the
bushes can be held easily in a lathe and bored out as required.
In use each fan must be fitted with a bush.
**Flatback metal, and dished and flatback plastic fans are now available.**
Fans
Type A B C D E N R Code
(Style.Frame) [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm] (Blades) [mm]
AE.71 124 97 55 34 25 12 12 240­010